
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Thursday 19 September 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott committee@wiltshire.gov.uk, 
direct line  or email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Drynham 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Park 
Cllr David Halik, Grove 
Cllr Deborah Halik, Lambrok 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft (Chairman) 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Paxcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of th
[...]
meeting held on 25 July 2019.   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16)  

 To include the following: 
 

a) Special School Provision Representation 
b) Recycling Week 

 

5   Cyber Crime Workshop  7.05pm 

 Lee Stripe, Cyber Prevent & Protect Officer, will deliver a workshop 
on the prevention of cyber crime. 

 

6   Bowyer's Site  
 
Simon Coles, Innox Mills, will speak regarding proposals for the 
Bowyer’s Site. 

7.30pm 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 56) 7.55pm 

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c) Town and Parish Councils 
d) Local Youth Network 
e) Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 
f) Health and Wellbeing Group 

 

8   Funding (Pages 57 - 76) 
 
To consider the grant applications as attached. 

8.15pm 

9   Urgent items  8.55pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date:  25 July 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott, Democratic Services, 01225 718504 or kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Edward Kirk 
(Chairman), Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Stewart Palmen and Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-
Chairman) 
 
Total in attendance: 27 

 

Agend
a Item 
No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

34   Election of Chairman 2019/20 

 Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. Councillor 
Stewart Palmen was nominated by Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by 
Councillor Andrew Bryant. Councillor Edward Kirk was nominated by Councillor 
Peter Fuller, seconded by Councillor Horace Prickett. After a vote it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Edward Kirk as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

35   Election of Vice-Chairman 2019/20 

 Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
Councillor Stewart Palmen was nominated by Councillor Steve Oldrieve, 
seconded by Councillor David Halik. Councillor Horace Prickett was nominated 
by Councillor Peter Fuller, seconded by Councillor Horace Prickett. After a vote 
it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Horace Prickett as Vice-Chairman for the 
forthcoming year. 

36   Apologies 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Deborah Halik, Colin Kay of the 
Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre Development Group, and Phil Peaple 
from the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

37   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

38   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

39   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Board received an update on the first Trowbridge Weaver’s Market which 
had taken place on 13 July 2019.  
 
The Board thanked organisers for their efforts and the Chairman offered thanks 
on behalf of the Board to Councillor Stewart Palmen for his work with the 
market. 
 
The Chairman also noted, after enquiries, that there were no members of the 
public present who were not attending as a result of a grant application. The 
Board discussed the matter of attendance further under Urgent Items. 

40   Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The Board received a report on the current composition of working groups and 
appointments to outside bodies. It was noted the representative from TCAF 
should be Meg Aubery, that David Baker was no longer the representative of the 

Page 6



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

Chamber of Commerce, and it was agreed to add Roger Evans as a parish 
council representative to the Community Area Transport Group. It was therefore, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to changes as detailed above, to 
 
Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 
Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Groups as set out in 
Appendix B; and 
 
Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C. 
 
Appoint an Older Person Champion for the Area Board, in accordance with 
Appendix D. 

41   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted.  

 
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted.  
 
iii. Town and Parish Councils 

The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted, and that 
the new Leader of Wiltshire Council had been invited to speak to the town 
council regarding major development sites and other matters.  
 
North Bradley Parish Council also provided an updated on the progress 
of their neighbourhood plan. 
 

iv. Local Youth Network 
Grant recommendations would be considered under funding, and it was 
reported meetings would be held with Trowbridge Community Area 
Future after the summer break to discuss the various activities that would 
have taken place. 
 

v. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 
The written report was noted. Chris Hilton, recently appointed interim 
Head of Economic Development at Wiltshire Council, was in attendance 
and explained discussions had been held with the Chairman of the group 
since publication of the agenda. It was acknowledged that there had been 

Page 7



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

considerable delays since the outline planning application for the site had 
been approved in November 2018, largely as a result of Environment 
Agency concerns, and that he would be meeting with them shortly, along 
with the NHS. It was stated it was hoped Cabinet approval for the way 
forward could be achieved in October 2019. 
 
The Board noted that there had been many attempts to progress with the 
site which had not come to fruition. They requested a further update on 
progress in September 2019 and that the Health and Wellbeing Centre 
Development Group be involved in discussions with officers. 
 

vi. Safer and Supportive Communities Group 
The group would be meeting shortly. It was also noted it had changed its 
name, which would be updated for the next agenda. 
 

vii. Health and Wellbeing Group 
The group would also be meeting shortly and there was no further 
update. 

42   Warm and Safe Wiltshire Programme 

 A presentation was received from Paola Aldana, Senior Energy Adviser, Warm 
& Safe Wiltshire, a charity concerned with sustainable energy projects. 
 
Details were provided on efforts to tackle fuel poverty as well as issues of poor 
heating controls and insulation, working to reduce energy usage and 
collaborative work on information campaigns with health service and the fire and 
rescue service. 
 
The Board were also advised of an ongoing project to install smart meters in 
homes to monitor energy usage and avoid estimated bills, and allow for flexible 
charging for usage at different times if desired. In response to queries it was 
stated the 1st generation meters had had difficulties when people switched 
suppliers, but that the 2nd generation should avoid that problem, and that the 
upgrade would be free. 
 
The Board thanked Paola for her presentation. 

43   Wiltshire Highways Maintenance 

 The Board received a presentation from Diane Ware, Principal Technical Officer 
Highways, Wiltshire Council regarding highways maintenance in the community 
area. 
 
It was noted that each community area received funding based on length of the 
network and proportion in need of work within the next five years. Owing to the 
quality of the network in Trowbridge this had meant less allocated funding, but 
as areas were assessed and new sections identified as needing priority work, 
other funding could be obtained. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

The Board discussed the state of the network, funding, as well as technical 
details of road resurfacing, how to report defects in the road network, footpath 
assessment and other details. 
 
The Board thanked Diane for her presentation. 

44   Trowbridge Museum 

 A presentation was received from Clare Lyall, Curator and Head of Cultural and 
Neighbourhood Serviced, Trowbridge Town Council, regarding Trowbridge 
Museum. 
 
The background of the museum was detailed, and the expansion project which 
had been funded by a lottery grant. This was part of a five-year plan to expand 
visitor numbers to 25 thousand a year, following a closure in July 2019 until 
2020. The expansion would make the entrance more visible and accessible, and 
utilise an additional floor of the historic mill building.  
 
In response to queries further details were provided on the dedicated learning 
and outreach space, the expanded temporary exhibition space, as well as 
details of the contents of the museum which would include medieval history as 
well as the industrial period. It was also noted that Hilperton and West Ashton 
had contributed toward the project. 
 
The Board thanked Clare for her presentation. 

45   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications: 
 
Youth Grants 
 

i. Youth Adventure Trust 
The sum of £1988.40 was requested for Vulnerable Young People from 
Trowbridge 2019 Activity Days. On the motion of Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, seconded by Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1988.40 to Youth Adventure 
Trust. 
Reason 
The application met the Grant Criteria. 
 
 

ii. Splash Positives Activities for Trowbridge Young People 
The sum of £4975.00 was requested for Spash, part of Community First. 
On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor 
Stewart Palmen, it was, 
 

Page 9



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4975.00 to Splash Positives 
Activities for Trowbridge Young People 
Reason 
The application met the Grant Criteria. 
 

iii. Trowbridge Town Football Club 
The sum of £750.00 was requested for Youth Club Goalposts. On the 
motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Peter Fuller, it 
was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £750.00 to Trowbridge Town 
Football Club. 
Reason 
The application met the Grant Criteria. 
 

iv. Wiltshire Wildlife Trust 
The sum of £4000.00 was requested for the Re-cycle project. On the 
motion of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor Andrew 
Bryant, it was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4000.00 to Wiltshire Wildlife 
Trust. 
Reason 
The application met the Grant Criteria. 
 
Community Area Grants 
 

v. Trowbridge Community Area Future 
The sum of £7500.00 was requested for Brighter Aspirations Studley 
Green Youth Space. On the motion of Councillor Peter Fuller, seconded 
by Councillor Andrew Bryant, it was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £7500.00 to Trowbridge 
Community Area Future. 
Reason 
The application met the Grant Criteria. 
 

vi. Trowbridge Town Football Club 
The sum of £896.97 was requested for Goalposts. On the motion of 
Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £896.97 to Trowbridge Town 
Football Club. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Reason 
The application met the Grant Criteria. 
 

vii. The Grove Primary School 
The sum of £5000.00 was requested for The Outdoor Classroom project. 
On the motion of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor 
David Halik, it was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £5000.00 to The Grove Primary 
School. 
Reason 
The application met the Grant Criteria. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grants 
 

viii. Trowbridge Community Area Future 
The sum of £3400.00 was requested for Community Hub @ BA14 
Support Clubs. On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by 
Councillor Horace Prickett, it was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £3400.00 to Trowbridge 
Community Area Future 
Reason 
The application met the Grant Criteria. 

46   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Board received the notes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting 
and, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the following awards: 
 
Issue 4824 – Speeding Westbury Road/Woodmarsh, North Bradley 
- £5000.00 
 
Issue 6920 Moyle Park , Trowbridge - £133.00 
 
Issue 7069 Speeding – Whaddon Lane, Hilperton - £160.00 

47   Urgent items 

 It was reported that the owners of the Bowyer’s site were almost in a position for 
public notice of their future plans, and it was hoped they could provide an update 
at the next Area Board meeting. 
 

Page 11



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

A minute’s silence was also held in response to the passing away of Councillor 
Jerry Wickham, Ethandune Division and previously Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care, Public Health and Public Protection, who had lived in Keevil. 
 
The Board then discussed concerns at the lack of public engagement in many 
Board meetings, with suggestions that there be more focused and engaging 
topics on the agenda, and that there needed to be increased work to promote 
the activity of the Board. The Chairman asked that all members help promote 
the next meeting, which would include a presentation regarding cyber crime. 

Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Representation on Special School Provision in North Wiltshire 

Web 
contact: 

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/education/  

 

Wiltshire Council would like to draw your attention to its proposal for special 
schools in north Wiltshire. 
 
There will be a statutory notice published at 9am on Monday 2nd September 
2019 regarding the closure of:  
 

 St Nicholas School, (Special) Malmesbury Road, Chippenham, SN15 
1QF 

 Roweford School, (Special) St Edith’s Marsh, Rowde, SN10 2GG 

 Larkrise School, (Special) Ashton Street, Trowbridge, BA14 7EB 
 
and the related opening of a new amalgamated special school across the 
three existing sites.  
 
It is proposed that: 
 

 A new maintained school is established with a single leadership team 
for the existing St Nicholas, Rowdeford and Larkrise schools as soon 
as possible, and no later than 1 September 2021. 

 The closure of St Nicholas, Rowdeford and Larkrise schools, as related 
proposal, occurs no later than the 31 August 2021. 

 St Nicholas and Larkrise stay in use on their current sites until the new 
provision is ready, and it is appropriate for children to transition to the 
new site at Rowdeford. 

 The Council will consult on the appropriate number of sites when most 
of the new places are available. 

 
Wiltshire Council will open the consultation outlined via the link above.  
 
Responses to the proposal (made via an online survey found at the above-
mentioned consultation portal) must be received by the Council by 9am on 
Monday 30 September 2019. 
 
If you or any of your residents have any questions about this, or would like 
any further information please email SpecialSchools@wiltshire.gov.uk or write 
to Special Schools Consultation, Commissioning Team, Wiltshire Council, 
Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/education/
mailto:SpecialSchools@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Recycling Week 2019 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.recyclenow.com/recycling-knowledge/recycle-week-campaign  

 
 

Now in its 17th year, Recycle Now's
[...]
itle: Replacement heating for Community Hall 
 
View full application 
  

£1675.00 

Applicant: Hilperton United Football Club 
Project Title: Hilperton United Football Club goal posts 
 
View full application  

£955.20 

Applicant: Trowbridge Town Hall Trust 
Project Title: Live music at Trowbridge Town Hall 
 
View full application 
  

£10000.00 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3409
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3424
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3420
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3427


1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
C

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date:  19 September 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott 01225 718504, kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr David Halik, 
Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Edward Kirk (Chairman), Cllr Steve Oldrieve and 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Portfolio Holder for Communities and Area Boards) 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

48   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Fuller and Horace 
Prickett. 

49   Minutes 

 It was, 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019. 

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

50   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations 

51   Chairman's Announcements 

 The announcements relating to the special schools’ representation and recycling 
week were received. 
 
It was also announced a question had been received from Councillor Ernie Clark 
in respect of notices for display provided to grant recipients which show the 
project in question was supported by the area board. It was explained the South 
West Wiltshire Area Board had funded production of such notices, and 
Trowbridge Area Board could do the same.  

52   Cyber Crime Workshop 

 A presentation was received from Lee Stripe, Cyber Prevent and Protect Officer, 
Digital Investigations Unity, Wiltshire Police. 
 
The presentation explained that the Digital Investigations Unit had been 
established in July 2018 and involved both cybercrime – crimes which required 
the use of digital systems – and cyber enabled crime – crimes which were 
transformed in scale by use of digital systems such as fraud and extortion. 
 
The Board were provided with statistics on cybercrime and cyber enabled crime 
in Wiltshire, as well as examples of good practice for password use, how to spot 
phishing emails and other frauds and the consequences of those crimes. 
 
More information could be found by contacting the unit at 
DIIIU@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk. 
 
The Board thanked Mr Stripe for his presentation. 
 

  

53   Bowyer's Site 

 Simon Coles, Architect of the Innox Mills development scheme presented details 
of the proposed development of the former Bowyer’s site and took questions 
from members and the public. It was reported over 300 people had attended the 
exhibition on 17 September 2019 and feedback had generally been positive 
toward the mixture of the proposed development. 
 
Details were provided of the level of housing proposed for the site, parking 
arrangements, style of properties and preservation of the listed buildings. It was 
stated there had been concerns about deliverability once initial phases had 
begun, but the developers stated the phasing, to take place over 6 years, was 
needed for return on investment so that later phases would be completed. 

mailto:DIIIU@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk


Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
In response to queries it was stated it was not possible to set a price range for 
any properties at this stage, that making the site as low carbon as possible was 
an important factor and that the leisure element of the site would be driven by 
commercial demand 
 
The Board thanked Mr Coles for his presentation. 

54   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Andy Fee provided further 
updates on local operations focused upon rural crimes such as hare 
coursing and poaching. He also noted that a service would be held on 3 
October to commemorate the death of a serving PC in the town in 1979, 
with invitations open to all. 

 
ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. An apology was received from Phil 
Peaple. 

 
iii. Town and Parish Councils 

The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted.  
 
iv. Local Youth Network 

An update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 

v. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 
The Board expressed its continued dissatisfaction at the lack of 
communication to it in relation to developments on the East Wing site. It 
was agreed that Board members would write to relevant Cabinet 
Members and officers to press the issue before the next meeting. 

55   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications: 
 

i. Trowbridge Sports Forum 
The sum of £918.57 was requested for First Aid Equipment. On the 
motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, 
it was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £917.57 to Trowbridge Sports 
Forum. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria.  
 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

ii. Staverton with Hilperton Marsh Parochial Church Council 
The sum of £1675.00 was requested for replacement heating for the 
community hall. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1675.00 to Staverton with 
Hilperton Marsh Parochial Church Council. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria.  
 

iii. Hilperton United Football Club 
The sum of £955.20 was requested for Goal Posts. On the motion of 
Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Deborah Halik, it was 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £955.20 to Hilperton United 
Football Club. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria.  
 

iv. Trowbridge Town Hall Trust 
The sum of £10,000.00 was requested for live music provision at 
Trowbridge Town Hall. It was stated that a grant of £14,813.00 from the 
Arts Council England was included as part of the project funding. On the 
motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, it 
was, 
 
Resolved 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £10,000.00 to Trowbridge Town 
Hall Trust, on condition that the Arts Council Grant of £14813.00 
was received. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria.  

56   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 


